To mitigate the financial risks of falling electricity and environmental certificate prices, the Group has and
continues to seek to understand its risk exposures and will seek a balance between risk, tenor and price for
revenue received from the sale of electricity and LGCs through the Multi-Channel Route to Market:

 Long term offtake agreements with electricity retailers or other counterparties

 Medium-term “run of plant” or fixed volume contracts

 Contracts with large Commercial and Industrial (“C&I”) customers

 Wholesale market contracts of varying size and tenor; and

 Spot market sales to Australian Energy Market Operator (“AEMO”) for electricity.

Sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s pre-tax sensitivity to a 10% change in the electricity and environmental
certificate price, with all other variables held constant as at the balance date, for its exposure to the electricity
and environmental certificates markets.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected given the current level of electricity and environmental certificate prices
and the volatility observed on an historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

Consolidated
AUD $’000

Electricity and LGC price
+10%

Electricity and LGC price
-10%

2017
Merchant revenue 9,255 (9,255)
Electricity derivatives (2,415) 2,415
Income statement 6,840 (6,840)
2016
Merchant revenue 8,550 (8,550)
Income statement 8,550 (8,550)

2. Liquidity, Capital Markets and Credit Risks

a) Access to capital

The Group relies on access to debt and equity capital to operate its business and execute its business strategy.
The ability to secure financing, or financing on acceptable terms, may be materially adversely affected by
volatility in the financial markets, globally or affecting a particular geographic region, industry or economic
sector. For these or other reasons, financing may be unavailable or the cost of financing may be significantly
increased. An inability to obtain, or an increase in the costs of obtaining financing could materially and adversely

[…]

% of debt hedged

 2017
%

2016
%

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
%

2016
%

AUD debt – Global Facility 6.41 6.82 367,375 394,912 69 74
AUD debt – Woodlawn 3.85 3.85 31,284 35,239 92 88
AUD debt – Bodangora 2.48 - 1,825 - 100 -
USD debt – Global Facility 5.34 5.36 91,819 138,814 100 100
   492,303 568,965
Total debt   657,358 747,553 77 81

The current average interest rate (floating rate debt and fixed rate debt), pre-margin across all facilities is 5.04%
(2016: 5.27%). The current average margin across all facilities is 123 basis points (2016: 126 basis points).

Sensitivity

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate movement has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates
at the balance date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected across the two currencies to which the
Group is exposed to floating rate debt: AUD and USD. The 100 basis points sensitivity is determined to be
reasonable as it is assessed to be flat across the yield curve.

84

18. Financial risk management (continued)

 Infigen Energy Group
 2017

AUD $’000
AUD

+100 bps
AUD

-100 bps
USD

+100 bps
USD

-100 bps
Effect on income statement
Cash AUD 244,060 2,441 (2,441) - -
 USD 1,612 - - 16 (16)
  245,672
Global Facility AUD  529,709 (1,623) 1,623 - -
 USD 91,819 - - (918) 918
Woodlawn AUD 34,005 (27) 27 - -
Bodangora AUD 1,825 - - - -
  657,358

Derivatives – interest rate
swaps

AUD 48,896 489 (489) - -
USD 19,951 - - 200 (200)

  68,847
Derivatives – interest rate
caps AUD 2 - - - -

Total income statement 1,280 (1,280) (702) 702
Effect on hedge reserve
Derivatives – interest rate
swaps

AUD 368,288 3,683 (3,683) - -
USD 147,807 - - 1,478 (1,478)

Total hedge reserve 3,683 (3,683) 1,478 (1,478)
Total effect on equity 4,963 (4,963) 776 (776)

INFIGEN ENERGY ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017

85

18. Financial risk management (continued)

  2016
AUD

$’000

AUD
+100
bps

AUD
-100 bps

EUR
+100
bps

EUR
-100
bps

USD
+100
bps

USD
-100
bps

Effect on income statement

Cash AUD 21,880 219 (219) - - - -
 USD 107,250 - - 1,073 (1,073) - -
 EUR 18,472 - - - - 185 (185)
  147,602

Global Facility AUD  531,027 (1,361) 1,361 - - - -
 EUR 20,834 - - (208) (9) - -
 USD 155,793 - - - - (170) 142
Woodlawn AUD 39,898 (47) 47 - - - -
  747,552

Derivatives – interest rate
swaps

AUD 67,353 674 (674) - - - -

 USD 33,071 - - - - 331 (331)

  100,424

Derivatives – interest rate
caps

AUD 8 - - - - - -

Total income statement   (515) 515 865 (1,082) 346 (374)

Effect on hedge reserve

Derivatives – interest rate
swaps

AUD 394,912 3,949 (3,949) - - - -

 USD 179,045 - - - - 1,790 (1,790)
Total hedge reserve   3,949 (3,949) - - 1,790 (1,790)
Total effect on equity   3,434 (3,434) 865 (1,082) 2,136 (2,164)

86

18. Financial risk management (continued)

 Infigen Energy Trust Group
AUD

$’000
AUD

+100 bps
AUD

-100 bps
2017

Impact on income statement
Cash   5,515 55 (55)

2016
Impact on income statement
Cash 405 4 (4)

f) Counterparty credit

The Group has credit exposure to contract counterparties and expects to continue to have such exposure to
existing and new counterparties. Failure of these parties to fulfil their obligations as and when due, or in full,
could reduce the Group’s revenues and adversely affect the Group’s future financial performance.

Credit risk management

The Group’s counterparty exposure is regularly monitored and the aggregate value of transactions is spread
among creditworthy counterparties. The Group’s credit risk on liquid funds and derivative financial instruments

is limited because the counterparties are: